
MERIDIAN OIL 
"" J OX 

4 nn s si 

May 31, 1990 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Re: Southland Royalty Company 
West Corbin Federal No. 16 
Sec. 7, T18S, R33E 
Lea County, NM 
LC-069420 

Gentlemen: 

Southland Royalty Company proposes to convert the referenced well to a 
salt water disposal well for Southland leases. A notice is being 
published in the local newspaper in Hobbs. When proof of publication is 
received, i t will be sent to you. If other information is needed, please 
call me at (915) 686-5678 or Mr. Jim Kramer at (915) 686-5626. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Bradshaw 
Sr. Staff Env./Reg. Specialist 

Attachments 

cc: 

RLBtdst 

Well File 
J. E. Kramer 
OCD-Hobbs 
BLM-Carlsbad 

Meridian Oii Inc., 21 Desta Drive Midland, Texas 79705. Telephone 915-686-5600 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FORM C-108 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DCPAKTMENT rosi»»« BO. so* Revised 7 - 1 - a i 

ST4TIULNO Q t t O «uaOiNU 
SANTA f t N tW Mt »K,U « >SU 1 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . Purpose: L-J'Jecondary Recovery I | Pressure Maintenance Di"ir>- i l LJ Stornqe 
Application q u a l i f i e s for administrative approval? _y<-':i f~) rm 

I I . Operator: Southland Royalty Company 

Address: 2 1 Desta Drive, Midland, Texas 79705 

Contact party: Robert L. Bradshav, P h o n e : (915) 686-5678 

I I I . Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of t h i s form for each^well 
proposed for i n j e c t i o n . Additional sheets may h" attached i f necessary. 

IV. Is t h i s an expansion of an existing project? f_~J yes 0 no 
I f yes, qive the Division order number authorizing the project 

Attach a map that i d e n t i f i e s a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
i n j e c t i o n well with a one-half mile radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
well. This c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public record within the area of review which 
penetrate the proposed i n j e c t i o n zone. Such data shall include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , l ocation, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

V I I . Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of f l u i d s to be i n j e c t e d ; 
2. Whether the system i s open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and compatibility with 

the receiving formation i f other than reinjected produced water; and 
5. I f i n j e c t i o n i s for disposal purposes i n t o a zone not productive of o i l or gas 

at or w i t h i n one mile of the proposed w e l l , attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferr e d from e x i s t i n g 
l i t e r a t u r e , studies, nearby wells, e t c . ) . 

V I I I . Attach appropriate geological data on the i n j e c t i o n zone including appropriate l i t h o l o g i ; 
d e t a i l , geological name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
t o t a l dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed 
i n j e c t i o n zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the w e l l . ( I f well logs have been f i l e d 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal v e i l showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

X I I . Applicants for disposal wells must make an a f f i r m a t i v e statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering data and fi n d no evidence of open f a u l t s 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

X I I I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of t h i s form. 

XIV. C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the information submitted with t h i s application i s true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and b e l i e f . 

Name: Robert L. Bradshaw T i t l e Sr. S t a f f Env./Reg. Spec • 

S i q n a t u r l r 1 ^ ^ ^ ^ T ^ A A ^ U M U T ^ Date: 5/31/90 

I f the information required under Sections VI, V I I I , X, and XI above has been previously 
submitted, i t need not be duplicated and resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance 
of the e a r l i e r submittal. 



FORM C-108 Side 2 

I I I . WELL DATA 

A. The followinr) well data must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s ap p l i c a t i o n . 
The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lease name; Uell No.; location by Section, Township, and Range; nnd footage 
location within the section. 

(2) Each casing 3tring used with i t s size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including i t s size, l i n i n g material, and 
set t i n g depth. 

(4) The name, model, and se t t i n g depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which 
may be used as models for t h i s purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l wells may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each wel l . 

B. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, i f applicable, the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i s perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the w e l l . 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower-oil or gas zone in the 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

A l l applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
i s to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well l o c a t i o n . 

Where an application i s subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof s h a l l consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county i n which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact location of single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells: 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum in j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(4) a notation that interested parties must f i l e objections or requests for hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Divi s i o n , P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 w i t h i n 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or of f s e t operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications within 15 days from the date t h i s application was 
mailed to them. 



Addendum to Form C-108 
West Corbin Federal No. 16 

VII. Data on Proposed Operation 

1. a) Proposed average rate - 5 bbl/min 
Proposed maximum rate - 5 bbl/min 

b) Proposed average volume - 1250 bbl/day 
Proposed maximum volume - 3500 bbl/day 

2. This system is closed 

3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure - 1500 psia 

4. Sources of water and analysis results - attached 

5. Chemical analysis of disposal zone formation water - attached 

VIII. Geological Data on Injection Zone - Attached 

IX. Proposed Stimulation Program - Attached 

X. Logs were submitted with the completion report. 

XI. There are no known water wells within one (1) mile of this site. 

XII. Affirmative Statement - Attached 

XIII. Proof of Notice 

a) A copy of this application has been furnished to the surface 
owner - Bureau of Land Management, Carlsbad, New Mexico 

b) All leases with one-half (1/2) mile are Southland Royalty 
Company leases. 

c) A notice of this proposal will be published in the Hobbs 
newspaper. Certification will be provided as soon as feasible. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
SUflJ 

INJECTION KCL I DAT* S1ICCT SIDt 1 

Southland Royalty Company West Corbin Federal 

LFASr 
16 800'FSL & 1980'FEL 7 18-South 33-East 

»cu wt). rntmr.r LOCATION SCCTION TOHNSIIIP •luucc * 

SchematIc Tabular Data 

Surfaea Casino 

Attached 370 

TOC Surface r*at dtumnut ay C i r c u l a t i n g 
Hula a l i a 1 7 - 1 / 2 " 

tntaraadiata Caatno 

1500 „,. 
C i r c u l a t i n g 

Mala a t ta 1 2 - 1 / 4 " 

1 nfm a t T l n n 

r . l«a 5 - 1 / 2 " " naaa«ta<( »>Ui 2825 
CBL 

« . ! . . . „ . 7 - 7 / 8 " 

Total riaiitli 1 1 , 7 0 0 ' 

injoctton intarvni -Perforat ions 
8666 („ei i.. 8982 root 

l l inrlnrnlei* AAAiiokAWu**, in i l i ca la • l i icl i) 
root 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET 
Sldfi_2 

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET - - SIDE 2 

'ubinn . 1 1 . 2 -7 /8" : , „ . „ M l t h P l a s t i c aat in a 
( • o t e r i a l ) 

5 -1 /2" Baker Model A L - 2 L o k - S e t paekar at 8 6 0 0 

feet 
turind and aodel) 

(or daacriba any other eaeino-tubing i s a l ) . 

Cither Oata 

1. « . . . of t h . in jec t ion for-.tlon Bone S p r i n g (2nd Carbonate) 

2. H.mm of r i a l d or Pool ( i f applicable) South C o r b i n 

J . Ia thla a new well dr i l l ed for injection? £ T ree No 

I f no. for what purpoae . t i the » c l l or ln ino l ly d r i l l e d ? O r l 

i i tha well ever been nerforotetl in anv other lonato)? L i s t a l l sucn perforated intervale 
jna nive niunninq tie t a i l I I I C K I • f ceasnt or hridqe | i lun(a) useo) Yes 

Wolfcamp - 1 0 , 8 2 0 ' - 11 ,316*; Bone S p r i n g - 8666' - 8982' 

5. Clve tho depth to nnd noaie of nny nvorlylnq ami/or under 1 yInn. o i l or nae l o n i i (pnole) in 
thia nreo. 

Delaware - 4880 ' ; Wolfcamp - 10 ,750 ' 
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Unichem International 

707 North Leech P.O.Box 1499 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Company 
Date 
Loca tion 

MERIDIAN Oil, & GAS 
02-14-1989 
Meat Corbin - SWD Well #4 (on 2-3-89) 

Specific Gravity: 
Total Dissolved Solids: 
pH: 
IONIC STRENGTH: 

Sample 1 
1.108 
151616 
6.26 
3.127 

"ATIONS: 
Calcium 
Magnesium 
Sodium 
Iron (total) 
Barium 

(Ca** > 
(Mg»«) 
(Na*» ) 
(Fe»*) 
(Ba* • ) 

ANIONS: 
Bicarbonate 
Carbonate 
Hydroxide 
Sulfate 
Chloride 

<HC0*-») 
(COa'M 
(OH-» ) 
(SO«-») 
(Cl-») 

.•ne/ l i t e r 
440 
420 

1830 
4.37 
0.022 

mg/liter 
8800 
5100 
42100 

122 
1.50 

0.800 
0 
0 

11.5 
2680 

48.8 
0 
0 

550 
95000 

SCALING INDEX (positive value indicates scale) 
Calsium 

Temperature Carbonate Sulfate 
86"F 30*C -0.40 -16 



Unichem i n t e r n a t i o n a l 

707 North Leech P.O.Box 1499 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Go-pany 

Location 

MERIDIAN OIL COMPANY 
02-oe-1989 
West Corbin - Well #1 !on 2-2-89) 

S p e c i f i c G r a v i t y : 
Tota l n iecMifsr . *>n1 i ; 
pH: 
IONIC STRENGTH: 

Sample I 
1.092 

129452 
6 . OU 

2.551 

ra I cium 
Magnesium 
Sodium 
Iron ( t o t a l ) 
Barium 

(Ca* * ) 
(Mg* * ) 
(Na* 1 ) 
(Fe* 2 ) 
(Ba* 1 ) 

.T>e/ l i t e r 
364 
196 

1710 
3.12 
0.017 

mg/ 11 t e r 
"7280 
2380 

39200 
87 
1 

0 
20 

ANIONS• 
Bicarbonate 
Carbonate 
Hydroxide 
Su l f a t e 
Chlor ide 

DISSOLVED GASES 
Tarbon Dioxide 
Hydrogen i T i l f i d e 

(HC0 3 -
1 ) 

(CO*" 1} 
(OH- 1 ) 
(SO, 
(Cl" 1 ) 

!C0a ) 
<Hi S) 

) 

3.40 
0 
0 
7.08 

2260 

207 
0 
0 

340 
80000 

130 
0 

36 
'emperature 

30 "C 

SCALING INDEX ( p o s i t i v e va lue i n d i c a t e s scale). 
Calcium Calcium 

Car bonate Sul_ff ate 
~0.27 -23 



Unichem In t e r n a t i o n a l 

707 North Leech P.O.Box 1499 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

C-mpany . MERIDIAN OIL COMPANY 
Date 02-08-1989 
Location: west Corbin - Well #2 (on 2-2*89) 

Specific Cravity: 
Total Dissolved Solids: 
pH: 
IONIC STRENGTH: 

Sample ; 
1.167 

234166 
6.60 
4.918 

CATIONS: 
"a 1c i um 
'Hagneaium 
Sodium 
Iron (total) 
Barium 

: ca* 1 ̂  
(Mg*1 ) 
(Na* i ) 
(Fe*» ) 
(Ba* * ) 

•g/ l i t a r 
"380 
620 
2660 

1.99 
0.010 

17600 
7530 

61200 
55 
0 
7 
700 

ANIONS: 
Bicarbonate 
Carbonate 
Hydroxide 
Sulfate 
Chloride 

(HCO*-») 
(COa- 1 ) 
(OH- » ) 
(SO«-») 

2 
0 
0 
14 

1 1 3 0 

00 122 
0 
0 

694 
1 4 7 0 0 0 

DISSOLVED GASES 
Carbon Dioxide (COj) 
Hydrogen Sulfide (HaS) 

230 

SCALING INDEX (positive value i_nd.icate.s_ scale,}_ 

86 
Temperature 

F 30*C 

Calcium 
Carbonate 

1.6 

Calcium 
Sulfate 

3.3 



r« E c -
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Unichem I n t e r n a t i o n a l 

707 Mnrrh t.oonh P.O. BAH HQO 

Hobba, New Mexico 88240 

Company : MERIDIAN OIL & GAS 
Date : 10-20-1989 
Location: DELAWARE FORMATION 

Specific Gravity: 
Total Dissolved Solids 
pH: 
IONIC STRENGTH: 

STATE 16 #4 (on 10-16-1989} 

Sample 1 
i . . JO' 

182494 
6.00 
3.802 

CATIONS: 
Calcium 
Magnesium 
Sodium 
Iron (total) 
Barium 

(Ca«* ) 
(My**) 
(Na* 1) 
(Fe*») 
(Ba»« ) 

me/llter 
672 
448 

2120 
1.04 
0.003 

mg/liter 
13400 
5440 

48600 
29 
0 

0 
200 

ANIONS: 
Bicarbonate 
Carfconat1? 
Hy-Jroxide 
Sulfate 
Chloride 

(HC0 3-
1 

(CO»-«^ 
(OH" * • 
(SO«-«) 
( c i - 4 ) 

3 . 00 183 

16.7 800 
3220 114000 

SCALING INDEX (positive va iue_i_ndlcates scale) 
Calcium Calcium 

Temperature carbonate Sulfate 
86T" 30*C 0.39 -0.90 



i i : l ei 

unichem i n t e r n a t i o n a l 

7u? Mortn Leech P.O.Box 1499 

MoOCs, New r,exlc-. 3524G 

e t e : * - 2 5 - 1 9 3 7 
. c a t i o n : ~ . T C B I U P - S t a t e le> Wi T r e a t e r (on G9-'^2- 1967 ) 

- e c i f 1 C i>< -< • . t y : 

i T r t l D i * v i . . . r n S n l i n s 

. 'NIC S T K t i . . i . . . 

? a r p i e I 
1 . 1 2 ; 

3 . 

: . 1 U f l 

. - v j r . e s i u i n 
: csl um 

> " j n ( t o t a l 
;a.r" i urn 
i d i ' i g a n f s e 

i t a ' ' : 

I n o * 1 j 
( N a ' 1 ) 

( F e * 1 ) 
I B a * s ) 

3 3 0 

0 . 0 ^ 2 
• . 2 2 1 

i i t . O C 
46 .20 

5 8 4 
4 , 

ff-

9 1 
6 . ue> 

A N I O N S : 
J i c a r b o n a t e 
; a r D o n a t e 
Vr d r o x i d e 
S u l f a t e 
r . l c r i d e 

( H C O I " 1 ) 
( C O i " ' J 
I O H " » ) 
( S O * " * ) 
( C l ' » ) 

• . i ' U U 

o 
u 
9 . 37 

2 9 9 0 

1 2 . 2 
0 
0 

lOfcUGG 

6 6 > 

v C A u i r i G I N D E X ( p o s i t i v e v a l u e i n d i c a t e s s c a l e ) 
C e l c i u f i . c a l c i u m 

r r a t u r e C a r & o n a t e S u l f a t e 
3 0 * C - 2 . 6 - 1 1 



Unichem International 

707 North Leech P.O.Box 1499 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Company : Meridian O i l k Gas 
Date 10-27-1988 
Location: Cavnesa - Well #3 (on 10-17-1988) 

Sample 1 
1.178 

249093 
5.84 
4.519 

Specific Gravity: 
Total Dissolved Solids: 
pH: 
IONIC STRENGTH: 

CATIONS 
Calcium 
Ma<gnes iu-
Sodiur 
Iron (total) 
Bariun. 

(Ca** ) 
!Mg*1 ) 
(Na*i) 
(Fe* a ) 
(Ba* * ) 

ANIONS: 
Alcat bono Le 
Carbonate 
Hydrcxide 
Sulfate 
Chloride 

{HC©3 
(C03-« ) 
(OH-1) 
(SO*-*) 
(Cl-1 ) 

me/liter 
168 
204 
3920 

2.39 
0.015 

mg/liter 
3~360 
2480 

66.8 
1.00 

1.30 
0 
0 

62.5 
4230 

73 . 3 
0 
0 

3000 
150000 

SCALING INDEX (positive value indicates scale} 
Calcium Calciu.r 

Temperature Carbonate Sulfate 
86 "F 30'C -6.38 -0.4 7 



1/ 

\ 

ILLEGIBLE 
Hovesber 2*;, 1776 

IIA. Aytii ir v Erovn v uar/rfi^ic/Eii^ir.ser 

^ 4 5 7 X X 

,rovn: 

•> :z yrrccnc. •.-<•. «r vrtiucnd is 0C:;. ' IOSX . i r e ; . .or " . :;oi"U ".nd 
lisy-jcr.i. Ciper j^rtAi.cTit infer, v.t ion jto_arcliit.i_ this r.-t-r.r j.s l i f t e d 
13 l'oilovs: 

1. Tn^fitt-nt t?~30' r:'T. & 853' F"L, Tec n-l5c-:-3e, Lea County, 

I-ov :'.c;:ico. 

2. Pon-atio:- i>rvk;r.in- l.'?i.~y; Delnvare E » d (Cherry Canyon)• 

3. AvpjM.^e P-T-re-l?. nf i.v.t.cT ]'•"•!• Drv: - I tObb l s . 
y J^ata; A. 

B. Ii^ ci : fi c_ c ;£ fr li : ' r • 
C. i :'. - ( i . l 

D. Ct. lci 'n (Cr,) - 7,030 

E. Mr. j ioniurj J^'-t) - 6,630 

F. Chloridso (Cl) - 173,030 

0. Sulfr.tc3 (50).) - 1,603 

I I . Mcarbonatcn ( n c o ^ - 730 

I . Soluble I ron (~e) - ITi l 

5. Contractor; Steve Carter Con 

6. ff.fO Dirposal locat ion: Lacuna Dispoaul. 

Reopectfully sulr.Tiitted, 

Gary D. Wilfco-i 
D i s t r i c t C l u r i 



Hest Corbin Federal #16 
South Corbin Field 

Lea County, New Mexico 

SWD Conversion Procedure 

Order, inspect and deliver 9000' of 2 7/8" 6.5# N-80 IPC tubing to 
location. 

MIRU pulling unit. NU BOP. Release packer and POOH with production 
tubing. 

TIH with 4 3/4" bit and 2 7/8" 6.5# N-80 tubing. Drill out CIBP's at 
8800' and 8887'. Circulate 2% KCI water. POOH. 

TIH with 5 1/2" treating packer, 2.25" SN, and 2 7/8" 6.5# N-80 tubing. 
Set packer at 8600'. 

MIRU pump truck. RU surface lines. Perform step rate injection test as 
follows: 

Injection 
Pressure 

Rate Time Volume 
(bpm) (min) (bbls) 

.5 10 5 
1.0 10 10 
2.0 10 20 
3.0 10 30 
4.0 10 40 
5.0 10 50 
6.0 10 60 
7.0 10 70 

Contact production engineer with results. I f injectivity is not 
sufficient, continue with acid procedure. 

MIRU stimulation company. NU stimulation valve. RU surface lines and 
test to 5000 psi. Place 1000 psi on 2 7/8" x 5 1/2" annulus. Monitor 
throughout the job. Pump 6000 gallons 15% NEFe HCI acid as per attached 
Petroplex recommendation. Space out 300 RCNBS throughout the job. 
Displace acid to bottom perforation with treated 2% KCI water. 

Treating Rate = 4-6 bpm 
Anticipated Treating Pressure = 3000 psi 
Maximum Treating Pressure = 4200 psi 

RDMO stimulation company. 

Swab well to unload treatment fluids. 

416.4 



West Corbin Federal #16 
SWD Conversion 
Procedure 
Page 2 

8. ND stimulation valve. Release packer and POOH laying down 2 7/8" 6.5# 
N-80 tubing. 

9. PU and RIH with following tubing assembly: (as per attached Baker 
proposal) 

• 2 7/8" Pump-out plug 
• 5 1/2" Baker Model AL-2 Lok-set packer 
• 2.25" ID SN 
• ON/OFF tool 
• ±8600' of 2 7/8" 6.5# N-80 IPC tubing. 

Set packer at 8600'. Release from ON/OFF tool and PU ±10'. Circulate 27. 
KCI water + 2% TECHNAHIB 606 corrosion inhibitor (or equivalent as per 
field instructions). Set down and latch ON/OFF tool. Test to 500 psi. 
Continue pressure up to shear plug. ND BOP. NU tree as per attached 
schematic. 

10. Repeat step rate injection test. Contact production engineer with 
results. 

11. Initiate disposal pending construction of surface fa c i l i t i e s . Record 
daily volumes and pressure. Send injection data to Midland office. 

Approved Date_ 
J. E. Bobo 

416.5 



WELL DATA SHEET 

OPERATOR Southland Royalty Company 

West Corbin Federal No. 3 LEASE AND WELL NO. 
LOCATION 660'FNL & 660' FEL, Sec. 18, T18S, R33E 

TYPE WELL P & A DATE DRILLED DEPTH 5170' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
8-5/8" 24 332 12-1/4" 

7-7/8" 

Circulated 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

PRODUCING INTERVAL Pry Hole 
FORMATION NAME 

WELL DATA SHEET 

OPERATOR Southland Royalty Company 

_EASE AND WELL NO. West Corbin Federal No. 9 

LOCATION 6 6 0' FSL & 660' FWL, Sec 8, T18S, R33E 

TYPE WELL 0 1 1 DATE DRILLED 1 9 8 8 DEPTH 11,457' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
13-3/8" 61 & 54.5 348' 17-1/2" 3 50SX-Circ. 

8-5/8" 28 & 24 2905' 12-/14" 550SX-Circ" 

5-1/2" 17 11,449" 7-7/8" 3130SX-Circ 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

PRODUCING INTERVAL 11,164' - 11,270' 

FORMATION NAME South Corbin (Wolfcamp) 



WEST CORBIN FEDERAL #3 
WEST CORBIN FIELD 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
CURRENT SCHEMATIC (2 /77 ) 

iO sx @ surface 

8 - 5 / 8 " 24# K-55 
@ 322' 
cmt 'D surface J 

50 sx O 322' 'shoe) 

50 sx @ 1380' (Anhydrite) 

50 sx @ 2700' (Base salt) 

50 sx @ 3295' (Yates) 

50 sx @ 4090' (Queen) 

50 sx @ 4840' (San Andres) 

OPEN HOLE TO TD 
DRILLED W/ 7 - 7 / 8 " BIT 

TD = 5170' 



WELL DATA SHEET 

Southland Royalty Company 

LEASE AND WELL NO. West Corbin Federal No. 12 
LOCATION 660' FNL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 18, T18S, R33E 

"•'PE WELL Oil DATE DRILLED 1989 DEPTH 11, 450' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
13 3/8" 48 347' 17 1/2" 375 sx - Circ. 
8 5/8" 28 & 24 2900* 12 1/4" 1850 sx - Circ 
5 1/2" 15.5 & 17 11,450' 7 7/8" 1755 sx 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

-RODUCING INTERVAL 10,880' - 11,318' 
FORMATION NAME South Corbin (Wolfcamp^ 

WELL DATA SHEET 

OPERATOR Southland Royalty Company 
-EASE AND WELL NO. West Corbin Federal No. 15 
LOCATION 810' FNL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 18, T18S, R33E 

TYPE WELL Oil DATE DRILLED 1989 DEPTH 5500' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
8 7/8" 24 380J 12 1/4" 220 sx - Circ. 
5 1/2" 15J> 5472' 7 7/8" 1650 sx - Circ'. 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

PRODUCING INTERVAL 4950' - 4961' 
FORMATION NAME V loc t P n W v m ( H M a w a r e ) 



WELL DATA SHEET 

OPERATOR Southland Royalty Company 
LEASE AND WELL NO. West Corbin Federal No. 17 
LOCATION 660' FNL & 1980' FWL, Sec. 18, T18S, R33E 
--'PE WELL OIL DATE DRILLED 1989 DEPTH 5520' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
8 5/8" 24 368" 12 1/4" 310 sx - Circ. 
5 1/2" 1575 5OT TlW< 1280 sx - Circ. 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

-RODUCING INTERVAL 4902' - 5006' 
FORMATION NAME .West Corbin (Delaware) 

WELL DATA SHEET 

CPERATOR Southland Royalty Company 
-EASE AND WELL NO. wP«;t r.nrhin Federal Nn. ?4 
LOCATION 1800' FNL & 2150' FEL, Sec. 18, T18S, R33E 
TYPE WELL QiL DATE DRILLED 1990 DEPTH 5550' 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

CASING SIZE WEIGHT.LB/FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENT RECORD 
8 5/8" 24 430J 12 1/4" 260 sx - Circ. 
5 1/2" 15J5 5550' 7 7/8" 950 sx - Circ. 

RECORD OF COMPLETION 

PRODUCING INTERVAL 4962' - 5014' 
FORMATION NAME West. Cnrhin (Delawarê  



MERIDIAN ©OL Memorandum 

To: R. L. Bradshaw/Sr. Staff Env./Reg. Spec Date: May 30, 1990 

From: D. J. Maiorino/Sr. Staff Geologist Location: Midland 

RE: Water Injection Application 
MOI West Corbin Federal No. 16 
1980' FEL & 800' FSL, Section 7, T18S, R33E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Reservoir Description 

The potential injection zones within the subject well are located in the 
2nd Bone Spring Carbonate. The 2nd Bone Spring Carbonate is represented 
by a series of debris flows deposited basinward relative to the north 
bounding shelf margin. These re-deposited cherty limestones have been 
later dolomitized producing reservoirs with cross-plotted porosities of 
between 4 and 8%. Matrix porosities are commonly enhanced through frac­
turing. Secondary infilling of the fracture system with anhydrite makes 
this stratigraphic reservoir even more erratic. Productive zones commonly 
exhibit resistivities of over 100 ohms with calculated water saturations 
of between 35 and 50%. 

The potential injection zones in the West Corbin Federal No. 16 will con­
sist of three previously perforated intervals located between 8,666-712', 
8,832-62', and 8,900-82'. All three intervals have been acidized with 
swabbing operations recovering only formation and no shows. 

Freshwater Sources 

To the best of my knowledge, there are no freshwater zones in this well­
bore. A subsequent check with the surface tenant indicated no existing or 
previously existing freshwater wells within the outline of the West Corbin 
Unit. Seismic indicates there is no evidence of shallow faulting within 
the unit outline that would affect the disposal zone and any possible 
source of drinking water. 

DenriYs J. Maiorino 
Sr. Staff Geologist 

DJM/pwh 
WP+:274-053090 



WEST CORBIN FEDERAL #16 
SOUTH CORBIN (BONE SPRING) FIELD 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
CURRENT SCHEMATIC 

1 3 - 3 / 8 " 48# H-40 
@ 365' 

CIBP @ 8800' 

CIBP @ 8887' 

CIBP w/35" cmt @ 10750' 

CIBP ® 11035' 

CIBP @ 11270' 

5 - 1 / 2 " 17#/15.5# 
N80/K55 @ 11700' 

8-5/8" 24#/28# A 
K55/S80 @ 2900' 

i 

2 7 / 8 " 6.5# N80 tbg 

1 DV tool @ 8000' 

BONE SPRING PERFS 
= 8666*-712' (2 SPF. 94 Holes) 

^ 8832'-62* (2 SPF, 62 Holes) 

= F 8900'-82* (2 SPF. 166 Holes) 

WOLFCAMP PERFS 

10820'-54' (2 SPF.70 Holes) 

10890'-930' (2 SPF.82 Holes) 

11161'-248' (2 SPF.176 Holes) 

11278'-316' (2 SPF.78 Holes) 

TD:1 1 700'/PBTD:1 1 646'(est) 2/21/90 JEK 



WEST CORBIN FEDERAL #16 SWD 
SOUTH CORBIN (BONE SPRING) FIELD 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXiCO 
PROPOSED SCHEMATIC 

1 3 - 3 / 8 " 48# H-40 ^ 
@ 365' 

! i 

I ! 

j I 

8-5/8" 24#/28# 
K55/S80 @ 2900' 

BAKER Model A L - 2 Lok -Se t PKR 
@ 8600 ' 

CIBP w / 3 5 ' cmt @ 10750' 

CIBP @ 11035' 

CIBP @ 11270* 

5-1/2" 17#/15.5# 
N80/K55 @ 11700' 

2 - 7 / 8 " 6.5# N - 8 0 IPC tbg 

p DV tool @ 8000 ' 
i 

j 
i ! 

BONE SPRING PERFS 
8666'-7i2' (2 SPF. 94 Holes) 

EE 8832'-62' (2 SPF. 62 Holes) 

5^ 8900'-82' (2 SPF. 166 Holes) 

WOLFCAMP PERFS 

1 0 8 2 0 , - 5 4 I (2 SPF.70 Holes) 

En: 1 0 8 9 0 ' - 9 3 0 ' (2 SPF.82 Holes) 

1 1 1 6 1 ' - 2 4 8 ' (2 SPF.176 Holes) 

1 1 2 7 8 ' - 3 1 6 ' (2 SPF.78 Holes) 

TD:11 700'/PBTD:11 646'(est) 4 / 2 3 / 9 0 JEK 
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WEST CORBIN FEDERAL WELL NO. 16 
SOUTH CORBIN (WOLFCAMP) FIELD 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

PROPOSED WELLHEAD 

TUBING HEAD 
11" 3M PSI WP F/E by 7-1/16" 3M PSI WP F/E; 

2 - 2" LPO; 
1 - 2" x 6" XXH Nipple; 
1 - 2" XXH Solid Bull Plug; 
1 - 2" XXH Bull Plug Tapped w/1/2" NPT; 
1 - 2-1/16" 3M PSI WP Gate Valve with 2" LP S/E; 
1 - 7-1/16" 3M PSI WP F/E x 2-7/8" EUE 8rd Tubing; 
Head Adapter w/2-7/8" EUE 8rd Internal L i f t Threads; 
1 - 10M PSI WP Needle Valve w/1/2" NPT; 
1 - 4-1/2" Face, 3M PSI Pressure Gauge w/1/2" NPT; 

CASING SPOOL 
13-5/8" 2M PSI WP F/E by 11" 3M PSI WP F/E; 

2 - 2" LPO; 
1 - 2" XH Solid Bull Plug; 
1 - 2" x 6" XH Nipple; 
1 - 2-1/16" 3M PSI WP Gate Valve wi th 2" LP S/E; 
1 - 5-1/2" Casing Hanger; 

CASING HEAD 

13-3/8" SOW by 13-5/8" 2M PSI WP F/E; 
2 - 2" LPO; 
1 - 2" XH Solid Bull Plug; 
1 - 2" x 6" XH Nipple; 
1 - 2" 2M PSI WP Ball Valve; 
1 - 8-5/8" Casing Hanger. 



ND 

BONE SPRING 

ARBONATE 

»rf 8 6 6 6 - 8 7 1 2 
eld w / 4 6 0 0 ga 

Swbd 9 hrs,., 
R s c . 125 BFW 

w / N S 

• r f 8 8 3 2 - 8 8 6 ^ 

Bid w / 3 0 0 0 ga 

S w b d 10 hrs 
I s c . 186 BFw* 

and 84 BLW 

•rf 8 9 0 0 - 8 9 8 2 
eld w / 8 2 0 0 ga 
Swbd 10 hrs 
i s c . 154 BFW 

and 41 BLW 



2ND 
_„ BONE SPBINQ I 

CARBONATE -

p«rt aeee-8712 i 
tcld w/4600 gals -

Swbd 0 hrs -
i c . 120 BPW w / N S " 

•art 8832-8862 -
eld w/8000 gala 

Swbd 10 hrs _ 
Rae. 166 BFW J 

and 84 BLW sJ 
imi 

»srl 6900-6682 -
eld w/8200 gala |1 

Swbd 10 hrs 
Rae. 164 BPW *d 

•nd 41 BLW 3 



GARHEY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE QF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
•.[^CONSERVATION DIVISION 

{ j v j b ^HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

L-4-10 POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO BB241-19B0 

(5051 393-6161 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL 
NSP 
SWD 
WFX / 

PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

<*L,J1JJLJL {U^^tt, C*. VQjuot, (L&AJU^ frfa-fr 7 
Operator (j /Lease & Well No. Unit S-f-R 
and my recommendations are as follows: 

/ed 



MERIDIAN ©DL 

1 0 <-..; 3 07 

June 15, 1990 

Mr. David Catanach 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2088 

Re: Southland Royalty Company 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Attached is the Affidavit of Publication and a copy of the legal notice 
published on June 5 and June 6, 1990, regarding plans to convert the 
referenced well for disposal of produced water into the South Corbin (Bone 
Spring) Field. I f other information is needed, please contact me at 
(915) 686-5678. 

West Corbin Federal No. 16 
Sec. 7, T18S, R33E 
Lea County, NM 

Si ncerely, 

RLB/dst 

Robert L. Bradshaw 
Sr. Staff Env./Reg. Specialist 

cc: Well f i le 
R. L. Pryer 

Meridian Oil Inc., 21 Desta Drive, Midland, Texas 79705, Telephone 915-686-5600 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I Don Teer 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a week 
in the regular and entire issue of 
said paper, and not a supplement 
thereof for a period 

of 

Two Days . 
Beginning with the issue dated 

June 5 
and ending with the issue dated 

Business Manager 
Sworn and subscribed Jco before 

MS** 
me this / / day of 

My CommissierKe^pires 

J u l y 24 > 1 9 91 
•(Seal) 

<y£) L E G A L NOTICE 
J June 5,6,19M 

S o u t h l a n d R o y a l t y 
Company has applied to 
t h e O I I C o n s e r v a t i o n 
Division for authorization 
to convert its West Corbin 
I eileral J i a ^ o r - U t t p u ^ M 
into the South Corbin (Bone 
Spring) in the interval W66' 
-8982'. 

This wel l is located: 
800' FSL8.1980'FEL 
Section 7, T18S,R33E 
Lea County, NM 
Form C-108 "Appl icat ion 

for Authorization to In ject" 
has been submitted to the 
Oil Conservation Division 
in Santa Fe, N M , request­
ing a d m i n i s t r a t i v e ap­
proval for this proiect. For 
further information, please 
contact the : 

Oil Conservation 
Division ' 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land Off Ice 
Building v 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 



MERIDIAN ©DL 

dune 18, 1990 

Mr. David Catanach 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Southland Royalty Company 
West Corbin Federal No. 16 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Attached are analysis results of water samples obtained from the West 
Corbin Federal No. 16 and No. 19. Each sample is of Bone Spring water. 
The perforation interval is shown on each analysis sheet. 

If other information is needed, please contact me at (915) 686-5678. 

Sincerely, 

Robert L. Bradshaw 
Sr. Staff Env./Reg. Specialist 

RLB:gs 

Attachments 

cc: Well File 
J. E. Kramer 

Meridian Oil Inc., 21 Desta Drive, Midland, Texas 79705, Telephone 915-686-5600 



ha I I i b u r t o n sw 2 W 3 4 0 

MAR-12-'90 MON 08:04 ID:HALL I BURTON SU 20340 8636 P02 

•»•'* HALLIBURTON DIVISION LABORATORY 
HALLIBURTON SOMCtt 

MIOUNO DIVISION 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO SS240 

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS 

Meridian Oil Inc. 

21 Desta Drive 

Midland, Texas 79701 

Submitted by„ — 

Well Nn West Corbin 16 

Cou nty . 

LO Area S4**np<.£ 

?i7RfS SrcO £48 

No 

Depth. 

, Field-

Dote 

Thi» report l« tha proparty Halliburton Company and naithat 
It nor any part tharaof nor • copy tharaof l» to 6a publithM 
or diactoaad without firat aaeurlnf * a axpraaa written appn»a! 
ot laboratory managamant; It may howavar, ba uaad In tha 
courca of raguiar bualnaaa oparatlona by any panton or eoncarr 
and amployaac tharaof racaiving auch raport from HaKiburtot 
Company. 

Dote PAT 5-11-90 

. . Formation. 

Source 

Resistivity <^T0S8 9 7 f ? > X 

Specific Gravity . . L i i 

pH _ 4.5 

Calcium (Ca) 6,550 

Magnesium (Mg) 7,290 

Chhridei (C!) 111,500 

Sulfate* (SOJ H e a v y 

Bicarbonate! (HCO,) 1 4 4 

Soluble Iron (Fo) Heavy „ 

-»MPl 

Remarks: ^Milligrams per liter 

^_ — ^ Respectfully submitted. 

Anr.ly«t.^(^njA r U i ^ ^ HALLIBURTON COMPANY 

CC: -
By 

CHEMIST 
N O T i r F 



T » Mf t r i r l iAn 

21 Desta Drive 

Midland, Texas 79701 

Submitted by-

Well Nn West Corbin 16 

County .— 

H A L L I B U R T O N S C K V I C X S 

MIDLAND DIVISION 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS No . 

Depth-

Field-

First 

Resistivity 

Specific Gravity 

pH 

Calcium (Ca) 7.500 

f>nt« S-12-Qfl 

Thla raport ht tha property of Halliburton Company and nait 
It nor any part tharaof nor a oooy tharaof t» to ba publUt 
or dtacJoaad without flrat aaeuring tha axpraaa wrtttan appro 
of laboratory manaftmantj It may howtvar, ba uaad In 1 

eouna of rafular buainaaa operation* by any paraon or eono 
and amployaaa tharaof reeaMnf auch raport trom HaWburt 
Company, 

Dote g*- 3-12-90 

Formatlon_-

. Source 

4,000 

0.060 3 70° F ^ 0 5 7 3 70*"?^ 

1.12 1.13 

4.5 5.0*— 

Br 

103,500 

J 

115,000 

Heavy Heavy 

Bicarbonate* (HCO,) 

Soluble Iron (Fe) 

Not Available 

Heavy 

Not Avialable 

Moderate 

Remark*: *Mllllgrams per liter 

CC: 

Respectfully submitted, 

By_ 

N O T I C E 

HALLIBURTON COMPANY 

THI* REPORT IS LIMITED TO THI OESCfttSCD SAMPLE TESTED. ANY USER Of THIS REPORT AGRCB THAT HALLIBURTON SHALL 
NOT K LIABLE POH ANY LOW OR DAMAGE, WHETHER IT BE TO ACT OR OMISSION, RESULT!NO FROM SUCH REPORT OR ITS USE. 



MOP-i7-»qn CAT 13-50 ID:HALL I BURTON SU 20340 8S61 P01 
MAR-17 90 .AT ^ ^ ^ X u i B U R T O N DIVISION LABORATORY 

T n Meridian Oil Inc. 

?1 rtoqta nr-ivfl 

Midland, Texas 79701 

attn.: Jim Kramer 

Submitted by — 

Well Mn West Corbin #16 

County. 

HALU BURTON 
MIDLAND DIVISION 

Hoees. NEW MEXICO MMQ 

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS No., 

. Depth-

Field. 

Dote-.J-17-9.fl, 

ThM report hi the property of Halliburton Company and r 
ft nor any part thereof nor a oooy tharaof at to ba pub 
or dkcfcjeed without ftnt weurinaj tha expreaa written apt 
of laboratory mejtttemar* * may however, ba wad h 
court* of rafuler buainaaa optrettona by any peraon or eo 
and employee* tharaof receMnf iuch raport from HaMlb 
Company. 

Date P~ 3 ' 1 6 - 9 0 

. Formation. 

Source-

Resistivity „„Q0.0578 « 70° F 

Specific Gravity L I L 

pH 5-.fr ' 

Calcium (Ca) V 5 Q 

Magnesium (Mg) 4 > 6 2 Q 

Chlorides (C!) 9 7 > 5 0 0 ^ 

Sulfate* (S0 4) neaw 

Bicarbonate* (HCO,) £6 

Soluble Iron (Fe) moderate 

Remark*: "Milligrams per liter 

1% I tt,* 

Respectfully submitted, 

By— 

N r t T i n 

HALLIBURTON COMPANY 

CHKMI0JT 



I t * * » 
MAR-17- '90 ' 5 w T 1 8 : 

=8 ID:HALLIBURTON SU 20340 8 t 6 2 P Q 1 -

HALLIBURTON DIVISION LABORATORY 
HALLIBURTON SERVICES 

MIMANO DIVISION 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 

T* Meridian Qil_jnc. 

21 Desta Drive 

Midland, Texas 79701 

Submitted by. 

Well No W. Corhin #16 

County 

LABORATORY WATER ANALYSIS 
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No.. 

Depth, 

_ Field-

r**~ 3-17-90 

TDM repe* h» the property af HaWburtjw Company and na 
« nor any part thereof MT a oopy tharaof la to ba pubfl 
or dledoeed without tint aaaurlnc tha a«praoo written app 
of laboratory management * ^ however, ba mad In 
oourte of regular butinaaa operoilona by any peraon or eon 
and employee* thereof receiving auch raport from Haliibt 
Company. 

Dote <?~ 3-17-90 

Formation-

Source——, 

Resistivity e^TnsfiS » 70° F 

Specific Gravity 1.12 

pH 5.6 * 

Calcium (Ca) ;. 5.500 

Magnesium (Mg) 3,450 

Chlorides (Cl) 102,500 

Sulfates (SOJ heavy 

Bicarbonate* (HCO,) 5 6 

Soluble Iron (Fe) moderate 

Remarks: "Milligrams per iitei 

Analysts 

Respectfully submitted, 

HALLIBURTON COMPANY 

By-
CMKMMT 

N O T I C E 
THIS REPORT IS LIMITED TO THE DESCRIBED SAMPLE TESTED. ANY USER Of THIS REPORT AGREES THAT HALLIBURTON SHALL 
NOT BC LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE. WHETHER IT BE TO ACT OR OMISSION. RESULTING PROM SUCH REPORT OR fTS USE. 



2^ is vJl 

SODIUM, Na (calc) 

CALCIUM, Ca 

MAGNESIUM, Mg 

BARIUM, Ba 

CHLORIDES, Cl 

SULFATES, S04 

CARBONATES, CO3 

31CARBONATES, HCO 3 

Ph 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY 

RESTIVITY, Rw 

IRON, Fe 

SULFIDES, aa H2S 

CARBON DIOXIDE, C02 

NITRATES, NQ3 

HYDROXIDES 

TOTAL DISSOLVED 
SOLIDS " 
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DATE H - t t - l d 
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WATER ANALYSIS 
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HI / / 
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